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HOLD
Fair Value Estimate: 

N198.62
Total return: +11% 

Current price (N) 183.75

Shares Outstanding (mn) 2,190

Market Cap (N'mn) 402,483

52-week high (N) 183.90

52-week low (N) 61.20

Trailing EPS (N) (25.00)

Forward EPS (N) 17.33

Forward PE (X) 10.61

Justified PE Multiple (X) 11.46

Stock Data

Event

Guinness Nigeria Plc (“the Group”) delivered yet another strong performance in Q4 

2025. Operating profit and profit after tax rose to N18.16 billion and N9.48 billion 

respectively, up 467% and 37% from N3.21 billion and N6.90 billion in Q4 2024. The 

improvement reflects sustained pricing power, volume resilience across key categories, 

and tighter cost control. The market reacted strongly to the earnings, with the stock 

gaining 109% in Q3 2025 following the release. Nevertheless, we maintain a HOLD 

rating with a revised fair value of N198.62 (previously N109.90). At the current price of 

N183.75, we project a total return of 11% including a 3% dividend yield.

Revenue climbed 50% year-on-year to N118.66 billion from N79.19 billion in Q4 2024. 

The growth was supported by improved price realisation across premium and 

mainstream beer categories, as well as continued strength in non-alcoholic and ready-

to-serve beverages. These segments benefited from a mix of lifestyle-driven 

consumption and strategic brand repositioning that is attracting younger and more 

urban consumers.

Gross profit rose by 88% to N44.86 billion, pushing gross margin to 38% from 30% in 

Q4 2024. The margin expansion was largely underpinned by lower input cost pressure 

and better procurement planning. The decision to lock in annual sorghum purchases 

insulated production costs from price shocks, while an improved sales mix tilted 

toward higher-margin products. Despite cost of sales printing 30% higher, cost margin 

declined to 62% from 70%.

Operating profit surged in line with the top-line and margin expansion, advancing by 

467% to N18.16 billion. Operating expenses grew by 29% due to intensified marketing 

and distribution efforts, alongside moderate growth in administrative costs. However, 

the 1,100-basis point rise in operating profit margin to 15% (from 4%) highlights the 

Group’s sharper operational discipline and better operating leverage despite sustained 

brand investment.

The bottom line also saw a reversal, with profit before tax climbing to N13.55 billion 

from a loss of N13.21 billion in Q4 2024, representing an 11% margin. A key driver was 

the sharp 98% drop in the FX loss, which fell to N281.00 million from N15.71 billion in 

Q4 2024, reflecting the relative stability of the foreign exchange market during the 

quarter. 

Net finance costs saw a huge jump of 519%. This was largely due to a 231% spike in 

interest expense, to N4.38 billion from N1.32 billion in Q4 2024, as the Group added 

more short-term debt to fund working capital. On the flip side, finance income 

declined by 92% to N49.00 million (Q4 2024: N622.00 million), primarily due to lower 

cash balances. Furthermore, tax dynamics shifted notably, with the Group moving 

from a tax credit of N20.11 billion in Q4 2024 to a tax expense of N4.07 billion in Q4 

2025. 

Stock Data FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F

P/E N/A 24.84x 10.61x

P/BV 186.21x 21.92x 10.03x

PBT Margin -25% 6% 7%

PAT Margin -18% 3% 5%

RoE -187% 158% 130%

Dividend Yield 0% 0% 3%
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W  S  T  C
Q4 2025  Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

Guinness Nigeria appears set to sustain its profitability momentum through the remaining six months of 

the extended 18-month financial period ending December 2025. The Group’s performance will continue to 

benefit from stable pricing and effective cost control. Seasonal demand in the final quarter of 2025 should 

further support topline performance, while the annual sourcing of sorghum and improved energy 

efficiency are expected to help maintain current margin levels. The Group’s disciplined approach to cost 

management and investment in brand visibility should also underpin earnings stability through the 

remainder of the period.

For the transition period ending December 2025, we project a revenue of N815.21 billion and a profit after 

tax of N37.95 billion, representing a strong turnaround from the N54.77 billion loss recorded in FY 2024. 

However, as the Group returns to a 12-month reporting cycle from 2026, revenue is expected to decline 

temporary on a year-on-year comparison due to the shorter accounting period. Nonetheless, profit after 

tax is projected to grow by 23%, supported by the dissipation of the FX losses that weighed heavily on 

performance in the past two years, alongside stronger operating leverage and better funding cost 

management.

Income Statement (N'mn) Q4 2025 Q4 2024 (%)

Revenue 118,663 79,187 50%

Cost (73,805) (55,388) 33%

Gross profit 44,858 23,799 88%

Other income 32 112 -71%

Operating income 44,890 23,911 88%

Marketing expense (18,928) (14,423) 31%

Admin expense (7,800) (6,283) 24%

Operating expense (26,729) (20,706) 29%

Operating profit 18,161 3,205 467%

Non-operating income/(expense) (4,613) (16,429) -72%

Net charge for expected credit loss on financial assets 0 (16) -100%

FX loss (281) (15,713) -98%

Finance income 49 622 -92%

Finance cost (4,382) (1,322) 231%

Profit/(loss) before tax 13,548 (13,224) 202%

Income tax (4,069) 20,109 -120%

Profit/(loss) after tax 9,480 6,885 38%



W  S  T  C
12M 2025  Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income Statement (N'mn) 12M 2025 FY 2024 (%)

Revenue 496,605 299,490 66%

Cost (348,216) (208,031) 67%

Gross profit 148,389 91,459 62%

Other income 221 3,177 -93%

Operating income 148,610 94,636 57%

Marketing expense (69,451) (49,690) 40%

Admin expense (31,747) (19,523) 63%

Operating expense (101,197) (69,213) 46%

Operating profit 47,412 25,423 86%

Non-operating income/(expense) (19,479) (99,103) -80%

Net charge for expected credit loss on financial assets 0 (16) -100%

FX loss (1,313) (92,992) -99%

Finance income 422 2,474 -83%

Finance cost (18,588) (8,569) 117%

Profit/(loss) before tax 27,934 (73,680) 138%

Income tax (11,731) 18,913 -162%

Profit/(loss) after tax 16,203 (54,767) 130%

Balance Sheet (N'mn) 12M 2025 FY 2024 (%)

Assets

PP & E 115,033 101,321 14%

Inventories 76,777 41,857 83%

Receivables 48,749 13,226 269%

Prepayments 9,419 1,561 503%

Cash 4,048 45,804 -91%

Others 19,484 22,360 -13%

Total Assets 273,510 226,130 21%

Liabilities

Borrowings 58,701 40,133 46%

Payables 182,215 175,905 4%

Others 14,229 7,931 79%

Total Liabilities 255,145 223,969 14%

Net Assets 18,365 2,161 750%



W  S  T  C
Financial Projections

  Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F FY 2030F FY 2031F

Revenue 229,441 299,490 815,208 643,402 791,255 944,476 1,128,190 1,344,113 1,592,774 

EBITDA 32,849 35,504 92,094 90,571 105,840 128,035 149,824 180,893 211,080 

EBIT 23,367 25,423 79,100 75,959 89,854 107,962 126,988 153,700 180,464 

Profit before taxation (PBT) (22,139) (73,680) 59,912 68,604 85,303 105,883 126,794 156,859 186,409 

Net profit (PAT) (18,168) (54,767) 37,948 46,650 58,006 72,001 86,220 106,664 126,758 

EPS (N) (8.29) (25.00) 17.33 21.30 26.48 32.87 39.36 48.70 57.87

DPS (N) 0.00 0.00 5.20 6.39 7.94 9.86 11.81 14.61 17.36 

Balance sheet (NGN mn) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F FY 2030F FY 2031F

Current assets 141,803 103,556 144,558 139,020 173,350 210,544 252,710 310,315 380,973

Non-current assets 99,945 122,575 145,205 148,769 152,109 155,589 160,315 164,621 168,939

Total assets 241,748 226,130 289,763 287,789 325,459 366,133 413,026 474,936 549,912

Current liabilities 183,671 222,685 271,557 249,395 260,634 269,087 278,025 290,777 308,451

Non-current liabilities 1,652 1,284 1,393 1,342 2,968 3,321 3,743 4,240 4,812

Shareholders’ equity 56,425 2,161 40,110 75,376 119,387 173,986 238,606 319,403 414,162

Book value per share (N) 25.76 0.99 18.31 34.41 54.51 79.43 108.93 145.82 189.08 

Cash flow statement (NGN mn) FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F FY 2030F FY 2031F

Cash from operating activities 34,380 80,140 (6,097) 51,683 84,461 83,199 79,935 97,124 110,814 

Cash from investing activities (6,317) (6,222) 61,609 (11,065) (13,032) (17,728) (21,552) (24,329) (26,417)

Cash from financing activities (8,885) (123,799) (90,005) (40,870) (27,210) (25,204) (29,478) (27,464) (33,260)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash
19,178 (49,881) (34,494) (253) 44,219 40,267 28,905 45,331 51,137

Free cash flow to equity 23,658 (52,202) (124,798) 4,150 52,077 52,033 44,720 64,296 74,938

Ratio analysis FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025F FY 2026F FY 2027F FY 2028F FY 2029F FY 2030F FY 2031F

EBITDA margin 14% 12% 11% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13% 13%

Operating margin 10% 8% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%

ROE -25% -187% 180% 81% 60% 49% 42% 38% 35%

ROA -8% -23% 15% 16% 19% 21% 22% 24% 25%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 0% 0% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%



Disclaimer & Disclosures 
W  S  T  C

The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e. may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the 

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease. 

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation  

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.  

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥20% above current market price.  

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 19% of current market price.  

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.  

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored 

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of 

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances 

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors. 

 

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC Securities) received from publicly 

available reports and industry sources. WSTC Securities may not have verified all of this information with third 

parties. Neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the 

accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the information received from any sources consulted for this 

publication; and neither WSTC Securities nor its shareholders, directors, employees or advisers accept any liability 

whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its 

contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This document is not to be relied upon and should 

not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment. 

 

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future 

performance of securities listed on the Nigerian Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, 

estimates and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions 

made concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may 

not prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and 

projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. 

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without 

notice. Other third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions 

from, the information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and 

analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them.

 

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be 

reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC Securities.   

 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

 

WSTC Securities Limited  is a Trading License Holder of the Nigerian Exchange Limited (NGX) and is registered 

with the Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) as a Broker/Dealer to conduct Securities Brokerage & Dealing in 

Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

 

WSTC Securities Limited has its registered office at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South-West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

 

Email: research@wstc.com.ng

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2025.
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